Overall capitalization rate is calculated as stabilized net operating income (property revenue less property expenses) divided

by the fair value of the property.

The compression in overall capitalization rates, terminal capitalization rates and discount rates across

Granite’s portfolio at December 31, 2018 in comparison to the prior year was primarily attributable to a

greater market demand for industrial real estate and, to a lesser extent, positive changes in leasing

assumptions related to new leases and lease renewals. In addition, as a result of the acquisitions and

dispositions during 2018, the composition of Granite’s property portfolio has shifted to a greater number of

modern warehouse facilities which have lower capitalization rates and fewer special purpose and

multi-purpose properties which generally have higher capitalization rates.

A sensitivity analysis of the fair value of income-producing properties to changes in the overall capitalization

rate, terminal capitalization rate and discount rate at December 31, 2018 is presented below:

Sensitivity Analysis of Fair Value of Income-Producing Properties

Rate sensitivity Overall capitalization rate Terminal capitalization rate Discount rate

+50 bps ..... 3,154.6 3,273.2 3,278.7

+25 bps ..... 3,274.3 3,335.7 3,340.1

Base rate ..... $3,404.0 $3,404.0 $3,404.0

-25 bps ..... 3,545.1 3,475.8 3,467.5

-50 bps ..... 3,699.2 3,554.8 3,533.7

Maintenance or Improvement Capital Expenditures and Leasing Costs

As defined previously in the change in fair value of investment properties by asset category, maintenance or

improvement capital expenditures relate to sustaining the existing earnings capacity of the property

portfolio.

Leasing costs include direct leasing costs and lease incentives. Direct leasing costs include broker

commissions incurred in negotiating and arranging tenant leases. Lease incentives include the cost of

leasehold improvements to tenant spaces and/or cash allowances provided to tenants for leasehold

improvement costs.